

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**No. SC91639**

---

***BONNIE HARGIS***  
***Plaintiff-Appellant***

**vs.**

***JLB CORPORATION d/b/a GOLDEN OAK LENDING***  
***Defendant-Respondent***

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS  
COUNTY, MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT COHEN  
No. 09SL-CC00676**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Christian G. Montroy #57121  
Montroy Law Offices, LLC  
1136 Washington Avenue, Suite 908  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
Phone: 1-800-333-5297  
Fax: 1-314-558-9161  
[cmontroy@montroylaw.com](mailto:cmontroy@montroylaw.com)

Ronnie L. White #31147  
Holloran White Schwartz & Gaertner LLP  
2000 So. 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
St. Louis, MO 63104  
Phone: 1.314.772.8989  
Fax: 1.314.772.8990  
[rwhite@holloranlaw.com](mailto:rwhite@holloranlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Bonnie Hargis*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....2

III. POINTS RELIED ON .....19

IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. .... 21

V. ARGUMENT. .... 22

    A. THE APPELLATE COURT OPINION MUST BE REVERSED  
        BECAUSE IT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION BY RULING THAT  
        THE PROCUREMENT PROVISION OF SECTION 484.010.2 WAS NOT  
        SUPPORTED BY THE CASE LAW. .... 22

    B. THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE  
        REVERSED BECAUSE THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF FACT  
        THAT DEFENDANT ENGAGED IN THE UNAUTHORIZED  
        PRACTICE OF LAW BY PROCURING LEGAL DOCUMENTS FOR A  
        FEE. .... 24

        1. The Appellate Court erred in determining the procurement provision  
            of Section 484.010.2 was not supported by the case law because this  
            definition of the law business has been cited with approval by this  
            Court since 1934 and because this Court maintains that practice of  
            law must be construed more broadly than merely drawing  
            documents. ....25

2.	The trial court’s entry of summary judgment must be reversed because the procurement of documents in this case required legal knowledge, discretion and judgment reserved for the practice of law. ....	27
3.	Entry of summary judgment must be reversed because a “separate fee” is not necessary to find a defendant liable for the unauthorized practice of law. ....	30
4.	The entry of summary judgment must be reversed because effectuating the procurement provision of Section 484.010.2 closes an important loophole in the definition of the practice of law and because it will not lead to absurd results. ....	33
C.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE PREPARING LOAN APPLICATIONS AND ASSISTING IN DRAWING MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS REQUIRED DEFENDANT TO EXERCISE LEGAL JUDGMENT AND DISCRETION RESERVED FOR LICENSED ATTORNEYS. ....	35
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT III OF PLAINTIFF’S PETITION WHEN DEFENDANT FAILED TO PROVIDE A LEGAL BASIS OR STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT. ....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION. ....	44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE. . . . .46  
SUBSTITUTE APPENDIX FILED SEPARATELY.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 2010 WL 1554405 (Mo.App. E.D. 2010) . . . . .	40-42
<u>Bray v. Brooks</u> , 41 S.W.3d 7 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001) . . . . .	28,30,31,35,38
<u>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. 2008) . . . . .	31,32,35,38,39
<u>Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre</u> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007) . . . . .	23,25,26,29-32
<u>Hanna v. Darr</u> , 154 S.W.3d 2 (Mo.App.E.D. 2004) . . . . .	40
<u>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) . . . . .	21
<u>Hulse v. Criger</u> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952). . . . .	23,27,29,34,35
<u>In re Bales</u> , 2004 WL 3121308 (Bkrtcy.C.D.Ill. 2004) . . . . .	38
<u>In re Ellingson</u> , 230 B.R. 426 (Bkrtcy.D.Mont.1999) . . . . .	36
<u>In re First Escrow, Inc.</u> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1992) . . . . .	26,27,31,32,45,38,39
<u>In re Gutierrez</u> , 284 B.R. 287(Bkrtcy.W.D.Tex. 2000) . . . . .	37
<u>In re Homer</u> , 168 B.R. 790 (Bkrtcy.N.D.Ga 1994) . . . . .	38
<u>In re Mid-America Living Trust Associates, Inc.</u> , 927 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. 1996) . . . .	28,39
<u>In re Morris</u> , 302 B.R. 728 (Bkrtcy.N.D.Okla. 2003) . . . . .	28,36
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. v. Mid-Am. Marine</u> , 854 S.W.2d 371(Mo. banc.1993) . . . . .	21,24
<u>Janson v. LegalZoom.com, Inc.</u> , 271 F.R.D. 506 (W.D.Mo. 2010) . . . . .	33
<u>Lopez v. Three Viers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</u> , 53 S.W.3d 117 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) . . . . .	22
<u>Matter of Sands</u> , 22 B.R. 132 (Bkrtcy.N.J. 1982) . . . . .	37
<u>Monroe v. Horwitch</u> , 820 F.Supp. 820 F.Supp. 682 (D.Conn. 1993). . . . .	36,37
<u>Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n</u> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) .	21,23

<u>Phillips v. Bowden</u> , 949 S.W.2d 196 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997) . . . . .	29
<u>Premier Golf Missouri, LLC v. Staley Land Co., LLC</u> , 282 S.W.3d 866 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009) . . . . .	40
<u>Rizzo v. Hendrick Automotive Group Corporation, Inc.</u> , No. 08-00137-CV-W-JTM(W.D.Mo.) . . . . .	32
<u>Schade v. Schade</u> , 2007 WL 2570357 (Conn.Super. 2007) . . . . .	38
<u>Segall v. Berkson</u> , 139 Ill.App.3d 325 (4th Dist. 1985) . . . . .	37
<u>State ex inf. Miller v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</u> , 74 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1934) . . . . .	25
<u>State ex rel. McKittrick v. C. S. Dudley &amp; Co.</u> , 340 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. 1937) . . . . .	28,35
<u>St. John’s Mercy Health System v. Division of Employment</u> , 2008 WL 563424 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008) . . . . .	22,23
<u>Taggart v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 242 S.W.3d 755 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008) . . . . .	30
<u>U.S. v. Sanders</u> , 343 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28,36
<u>Wallingsford v. City of Maplewood</u> , 287 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. 2009) . . . . .	42

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

12 U.S.C. 2607(c) . . . . .	34
Ala.Code 1975 § 34-3-6(b)(2) . . . . .	34
LSA-R.S. 37:212(A)(2)(b) . . . . .	34
Mo. Const. art. 5, § 3 . . . . .	22
Tenn.Code Ann. § 23-3-101(1) . . . . .	34

Uniform Residential Loan Application <

<https://www.efanniemae.com/sf/formsdocs/forms/1003.jsp> > ..... 28,36

VAMR 74.04(c) ..... 21,24,41

VAMR 74.04(c)(1) ..... 40-42

VAMS 484.010.2 ..... 23,25,29,33,34
